CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION CHECKLIST

OF iy

To be completed when accepting all conditional use applications. Checklist should be attached
All documents are required prior to acceptance of the application.

to the application.

identify party responsible for reclamation of the
property.

Required Item | Requirements Copies | Checkl/Initial
Application Fee | $600.00 per request Check/Money Order or CC W2 dax_/
Application This application checklist must be submitted with | 1 C o ‘
Checklist application packet () E—
Application Must be complete, including notarization as indicated | 10 S
Form
Survey Accurate, up-to-date certified survey of the property | 10

with metes and bounds shown. Existing

thoroughfares; existing drainage areas; existing

buildings, structures and facilities; existing utilities on

or adjacent to the property; and ownership, zoning

and uses of all property adjacent to or within 200 feet

| of the property should also be shown.

Legal ' Accurate written legal description of the property
Description which matches the metes and bounds shown on the

survey.
Warranty Deed | A copy of the recorded Warranty Deed
Lease A copy of the lease agreement between the property
Agreement owner and the applicant, if applicable. Lease must

Letter of Intent

A letter clearly stating the proposed use and
development intent.

Conceptual
Site Plan

Conceptual site layout indicating the distinctions
between the current and proposed site conditions.
Should be drawn at a scale of at least 1:20.

Architectural
Drawings

Architectural renderings or photographs of the
proposed building elevations are helpful, but not
required unless the proposed zoning is being
conditioned to architectural exhibits submitted.

(For Office Use Only)

£ .
Total Amount Paid $C¢CD.‘ Check# Liﬂ I Money Order #

Application checked by:

Date:

Received by: [ &E‘%wat n%é

Pre-application meeting:

Date:

\j\ )

JONESBORO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
1859 CITY CENTER WAY - JONESBORO, GA 30236 - (770) 478-3800 — www.jonesboroga.gov



NVESB
Date Received: 67'1 08 %26

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Tsunami Volleyball, Inc.
ADDRESS: ¢/o Hartman Simons & Wood, LLP, 400 Interstate North Pkwy, #600, Atlanta, Georgia 30339

prone: TR CELL: ™ rax: T
evalL ApDResS: NGz

OWNER INFORMATION (If different from Applicant)

OWNER NAME: USCIF Jonesboro Industrial, LLC

ADDRESS: ¢/o Hartman Simons & Wood, LLP, 400 Interstate North Pkwy, #600, Atlanta, Georgia 30339
pronE: EG—— CELL: _Wa Fax:

emaiL aporess: EGEzEzENEGEGEINEEEEEE

PROPERTY INFORMATION (attach legal description)

ADDRESS: 7776 Jonesboro Road, Suite 100, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236

PARCEL ID#: 12049C D002 LANDLOT: 49 DISTRICT: 12th

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST

. . None - Premises vacant prior to
CURRENT ZONING: M-I Light Industrial CURRENT LAND USE: request for proposed land use below.

PROPOSED LAND USE: NAICS code 71131 as a Promoter of Performing Arts, Sports and Similar Events with
Facilities. .
DESCRIPTION OF USE (ex.: number of employees, details of operation, etc.): Non-profit volleyball recreation

facility engaging primarily in youth instruction, league play, and tournaments.

JONESBORO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
1859 CITY CENTER WAY - JONESBORO, GA 30236 - (770) 478-3800 — www.jonesboroga.gov



CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: Road, Suite 1 n ia 30236

USCIF Jonesboro Industrial, LLC
scribed before me this

by Michael Swink, its Authorized Agent
Type or Pgint @wngr's Name

/ _ (8
b_wr}e'r’s ignéture
7/3/2.5 7
Date/ /
% ISE
: A K-
Y LUBLC A S (Seal)
: ,COUNT‘(.C’\@@&
POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant) Wty

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy
of lease).

Sworn and subscribed before me this

Type or Print Owner's Name day of
Owner's Signature Notary Public
Date Commission Expires

(Seal)

Type or Print Applicant’s Name

Applicant's Signature

Date

JONESBORO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
1869 CITY CENTER WAY - JONESBORO, GA 30236 - (770) 478-3800 - www.jonesbhoroga.gov
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Jonesboro

OWNER PERMISSION AFFIDAVIT

Subject Property Address: 7776 Jonesboro Road, Suite 100, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236

Property Owner:

Name (Person, Firm, Corporation, or Agency): _ USCIF Jonesboro Industrial, LLC

Mailing Address: /0 Hartman Simons & Wood, LLP, 400 Interstate North Pkwy, #600, Atlanta, Georgia 30339

phone: I
eroit:

Authorized Applicant:

Name (Person, Firm, Corporation, or Agency): Tsunami Volleyball, Inc.

Mailing Address: c/o Hartman Simons & Wood, LLP, 400 Interstate North Pkwy, #600, Atlanta, Georgia 30339

phone: _ NN

Email:

I (Property owner/Agent) am applying for, or | hereby give authority to the authorized applicant to file an

application for the following address:
7776 Jonesboro Road, Suite 100, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236

Conditional Use Permit for NAICS code 71131

Type of Application:

/ USCIF Jonesboro Industrial, LLC
/ﬁ / by Michael Swink, its Authorized Agent

Propert; Q&ivnérf’s/ ignature Property Owner’s printed name
A

This instrument was signed before me on this date:

‘(/ ™ '
County: W Georgia Notary Signature

03/2025
Community Development Department | 1858 City Center Way, Jonesboro, GA 30236 | 770-478-3800 | www.jonesboroga.gav
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July 8, 2025

Via Hand Delivery

Community Development

City of Jonesboro, GA

1859 City Center Way

Jonesboro, Georgia 30236

Attn: Pat McDaniel and Faith Akuta

Re: Letter of Intent for Conditional Use Permit Application
for Lease at 7776 Jonesboro Road, Building 100, Jonesboro, GA (the
“Building”)

Dear Community Development:

This firm represents USCIF Jonesboro Industrial, LLC, the property owner and landlord of
the above referenced property (the “Landlord”). Tsunami Volleyball, Inc. (the “Tenant”), a non-
profit volleyball coaching and volleyball promotion group, has been leasing this Building and
operating their volleyball training and event center at the above referenced location. Pursuant to
your request, we now submit herewith, a Conditional Use Permit Application. Please find below,
a summary of our analysis of the applicable portions of the Zoning Ordinance for Jonesboro,
Georgia (the “Zoning Code”) as related to this Building, the Tenant’s operations therein and the
applicable provisions of the Zoning Code regarding conditional uses.

As you may know, the underlying property is zoned “M-1- Light Industrial” under the
Zoning Code and, according to “Section 86-204 — Table of Uses”, we believe the use Tenant is
conducting in the space qualifies as a permitted use with conditions and that there are several
conditional uses available in the M-1-Light Industrial district that would be workable for Tenant
depending on the City’s official interpretation.

Our analysis indicates that the most appropriate match is under the NAICS code “71131”
which is described as “Promoters of Performing Arts, Sports and Similar Events with Facilities”.
This code is associated with single activity specific facilities like dance studios or gymnastics
gyms. Tenant’s use is limited to essentially several volleyball courts with bleachers for observing
matches, training for volleyball, volleyball competition and tournaments and the general
promotion of the sport of volleyball. This conditional for NAICS code “71131” requires
satisfaction of the following 5 conditions:

HARTMAN SIMONS & WOOD LLP
400 Interstate North Pkwy. SE * Suite 600 » Atlanta, Georgia 30339
4794269-2 13770.002000



Jonesboro Community Development
May 21, 2025
Page 2 of 5

1. Location on a street that is a collector or greater. This Building fronts on Jonesboro Road
which should easily qualify as a collector. This condition is satisfied.

2. Property must have at least a 1-acre lot and a minimum of 150 feet of road frontage. Both
of these conditions are satisfied.

3. Use must be in a standalone building and not be part of a center or have connected
storefronts sharing common walls with zero lot lines or shared parking. This condition is
satisfied.

4. There must be a fifty-foot (50°) buffer between the built areas and any adjacent residential.
This condition is satisfied as there is an extra 50 buffer along the south property line well
south of the driveway.

5. Building height max of 35 feet. This condition is met as the Building is 34 feet at its tallest

spots.

In the event that you do not agree that NAICS code “71131” is the most appropriate for
Tenant’s use then there are other possibilities that may also work but they include additional
conditions.

Our analysis indicates that the most promising second choice would be NAICS code
“71399”, which is described as a “Community Recreation Facility (Non-Profit) Including: YMCA,
Senior Centers and City Recreation Centers and Similar Facilities Linked to Religious
Denominations”. Tenant is indeed a non-profit organization that runs a volleyball training center
and event facility for youth but it appears that NAICS “71399” typically applies to more general
recreation rather than for a specific activity like Volleyball. Regardless, NAICS “71399” requires
the same five conditions referenced above (which were demonstrated to be satisfied), plus one
additional condition that the proposed use satisfies the requirements of “Arficle XIII Parking,
Loading and Interior Circulation” requirements.

Under Section 86-411 of Article XIII, “[i]n all instances, the minimum number of off-street
parking spaces provided shall be equal to the number required to accommodate all normally
anticipated customers, employees and other needs of the establishment.” As evidenced by the
aerial photograph attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, there are approximately fifty (50) striped
parking spaces at the front of the Building which is on the far left of the photograph. During normal
operations such as practice, regular season games, and tryouts, those spaces are more than
sufficient. These parking spaces and the parking lot at the building as a whole complies with the
various design requirements outlined in Article XIIIL.

It is unclear, however, whether any additional off-street parking spaces would be required
under Article XTI, Section 86-410, given the particular use code at issue. Subsection (34) of that
Code Section appears to be the most fitting and states that “[iJndoor recreation facilities, such as
billiard halls, game rooms, video arcade, skating rinks, fitness centers and private clubhouses shall
provide one space for every four seats or for each 150 square feet of floor area in a building used
for recreation or amusement.”

4794269-2 13770.002000



Jonesboro Community Development
May 21, 2025
Page 3 of 5

As evidenced by the Court Map attached to the Conditional Use Permit Application and
also attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, the Building at issue contains a maximum of 10 indoor
volleyball courts. A regulation indoor volleyball court is 59°x 29.5°, resulting in each court
covering 1,740.5 square feet. Multiplied by 10 courts, there is therefore 17,405 square feet of floor
area being used for recreation or amusement in the Building. 17,405 sq. ft. divided by 150 equals
116.03 parking spaces.

When Tsunami has tournaments, roughly four to five days per year, they employ a valet
company to ensure that participants can easily be dropped off with their gear at the door and that
parking is thereafter well controlled. The valet is able to park cars in the concrete truck pad at the
back of the building, as evidenced by Exhibit “A”. In turn, Tsunami is able to park more than the
required 116.03 cars required by the code on those few occasions when necessary. If additional
parking spaces are going to be required to comply with use NAICS Code “71399”, then Landlord
can certainly provide striping for those spaces in the area on the concrete pad accordingly.

Thank you very much in advance for your continued assistance.

Sincerely,

HARTMAN SIMONS & WOOD LLP

A

=k,

By: Joseph J. Fucile

4794269-2 13770.002000
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EXHIBIT “A”

4794269-2 13770.002000
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EXHIBIT “B”

Player Entrance

Player Entrance

4794269-2 13770.002000
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT FILE NO: NCS-1067832-CHI2 - SCHEDULE A, EXHIBIT A:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANGE COMPANY

PARCEL 1:

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LANO LY AND BENG N LAND LOT 48 OF THE 12TH DISTRICT OF CLAYIGN COWNTY,
GEORGA, AND BENG WORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIEED AS FOLLOWS:

TRACT 1; BECKNING AT Av RON P LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LNE OF STATE
ROUTE 54 (A/4/A JONESBORD ROAD, AND HAVNG A 100 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY) AN THE NORTHERD RIGHT-0F-RAY OF
RATUND STREET; FLN THDICE NORTH 12 DEGREES 49 WNUTES 42 SECONDS EAST ALDNG SAD EASTERLY

oF STATE A ST CONTNE RINMKG THENCE NORTH 1

THOICE ALOIG SKD EASTIRLY ROHT-0F_WAY LNE NOR'H S LS 11 nT
ATt ST b BS DEGREES 23 SECONCS EAST 1.420,79 FEXT T0 AN
1mmmwmmn(mmmv 0F- mmrurmnmmuw(m\vu“sarm RIGHT=OF - WAY)
BN THNGE SQUT 18 DIGHGES 40 MWUTES § SECONDS WEST ARG S IEHT- OF-WAY LR 218,05 FEET
T vene. ST Pvaie NG A e SAD YESTERY AKIT-CE WA T SOUT 0 DECREES. 35 VONTES
DS W51 27080 75T D A PORE, COVA RN MOVCE ALHE Shb NESTERLY NCHT-Or- Y LBE SO
OE! INUTES

-59:uwsn:srmmrmmmmmmmomwmrw BECRNNG AL AS SHOW 28 ACT ) 0
SUMEY 10k LASSIER PROPERTES, . DATLD SCPTEWECE 21502 WENT SERWCES, IC.,
ZEETERED Lioh BORVETIRG, Wion PV MACATES T TRACT COMTARES 1517 yroy

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LAND BENG ALSD DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
AL THAT FACT O PAREL O LAND LYNG 80 DLNC ) LMD 101 48, 327 DSRCT, O 0F [0k, CLuIN
3 A0 THACT R PARCEL OF DESGNATED AS TRACT 1 ON A PLAT

ov e Pmm:o & Juoig ¢ mn[s e, (m m—m;) ww:/mr J20-019), BEARNG THE SEAL OF
YOR 2528, AND BENG UORE PARTCULARLY OESCRIBED, WTH
FENRES LKV T S SoR o SEPRGA MEoT ZONE 45 FOLLOMS,

BEGRNNG AT A 1/2° RO PN SET AT THE NTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE OF RAYMOND

STREET (40' PUBUC R/ AND TWE SOUTHEASTERLY RICHT-OF-WAY LWE OF JONESBOR® RAAD (SR. 54, NI PUBLKC
RN AND VARESE
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FOR A DISTANE OF 751,32 FEET 70 A 1/2° REBAR FOND;
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THEReCE:
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ORI DT hlisaSe FEEHTO 1/2 NS oAy

1 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTAACE OF 550,00 FEET 10 4 12" IRCH PN SET

QTR ATOREAD MORBEATTERy BOHL- P Ay LN ¥ WD STRFET
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HORTH 04 DEGREES 8 WNUTES 09 SECONDS MEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 61,04 FEET T0 A 1/2° WON PN
e ol a1 SEAEES 3 VRS 08 S0, WESS FOB X DVVEE OF 011 FEEL 10 A1 72 o o 57
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PARCEL 2

AL TIAT TRACT DR PARCEL GF LAND LINO 40 BENG 4 LAWD LGT 49 OF THE 1274 DISTT OF QLAYICN GO,
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Schedle &
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e Story
S Concr Buling
" 20493 Sqpare Feer
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VESTED IN:
ILC PROPERTY LLE,

a Delaware limited liability company
Deed Book 12549, Page 571
Deed Bank 12549, Page 574
Deed Book 12265, Page 663
Deed Bank 12265, Page 685
Deed Book 12265, Page 689
Deed Baok 12265, Page 692

Parcel ID: 12049C DOOZ (Parcel 1)
Parcel ID: 120490 AQCE (Parcel 2)
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P— TOTAL LAND AREA:
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Parcel 2: 689,952 Square Feet 15.8391 Acres
Grand Total: 1,085,756 Square Feet  24.9255 Acres
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Real Support - Titla Review
Millman Surveying, inc.
Carporate Headquarters
4111 Bradley Circle NW
Canton, OH 44718
Phone: B00-520-1010
Fax: 330-342-0934
www.millmantand.com
landsurveyors@miltmaniand.com
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Gateway North

This is the North Main and Jonesboro Road corridors
located north of Downtown. This area is the main
gateway into the city from the north and is many visitors’
first impression of the city. This is also an area targeted
for redevelopment and reinvestment.

Uses:
e Office/Institutional
e Commercial/Retail

Implementation Measures:

o Design should be pedestrian-oriented, with strong,
walkable connections between different uses.

e Enhance the pedestrian-friendly environment by
adding sidewalks and creating other pedestrian-
friendly trail/bike routes linking to neighboring
communities and major destinations, such as
libraries, neighborhood centers, health facilities,
parks, and schools.

e Screen truck docks and waste handling areas from
public view.

e Protect environmentally sensitive areas and buffer
surrounding neighborhoods.

e Connection to the future MARTA BRT alternative along
State Route 54 must be considered.

34 2022 City of Jonesboro Comprehensive Plan




Local: Jul 23, 2025 at 12:12:36 PM EDT
33.542302° N, 84.349963° W £3.54m
7700-7716 Jonesboro Rd
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City of Jonesboro
Georgia

o~ Zoning Classifications

m A Assembly Rights

| . H Historic Residential

\ N DDDD AH Historic Residential and Assembly Rights
- T Tara Boulevard

S Active Senior District

[:] G Gateway South District

I:l C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District
- C-2 Highway Commercial District
] |:| CCM City Center Mixed Use District

\ - H-1 Historic District

| [ ] H-2 Historic District

\ [ M-1 Light Industrial District

[ ] MX Mixed Use District

- |:| O-I Office and Institutional District
|:| R-2 Single Family Residential District
- R-4 Single Family Residential District
- R-C Cluster Residential District

- RM Multifamily Residential District

E———

e Jonesboro City Limit

DESIGNATION OF 155 SMITH ST.
} AS HISTORIC PROPERTY BY

, MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
f’i JUNE 13, 2022, PARCEL NO.

13241A B909

| This is to certify that this is the Official Zoning Map
| referred to in this Section of Ordinance 2015-06
1% of the City of Jonesboro, Georgia
P

Official Adoption Date: May 13, 2024

i Dr. Donya L. Sartor, Mayor

f ) Seddrick Hill, City Manager
I

— City Attorney

\ I, Seddrick Hill, City Manager of the City of

| Jonesboro, Georgia, do hereby certify that this is the

[T — Official Zoning Map of the City of Jonesboro, Clayton

County, Georgia, contemporaneously present in chambers
-~ at the time it was adopted by the Mayor and Council of

o Jonesboro,Georgia on the 13th day of May 2024.

\\& Seddrick Hill, City Manager

Addresses and parcel boundaries are based on data provided
by the Clayton County Tax Assessor's Office and are not
guaranteed by the City of Jonesboro to be accurate.
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CITY OF JONESBORO

770-478-3600
RECH: ” 7/08/2025  4:18 PH
OPER: i

ReF#: I
Ran: [ conDiTIONAL USE
7176 JONESBORD RO; BUTLD 100
[SUNAMT YOLLEYBALL TNG

JONING & LAND U e

TENDERED : 600,00 CHELK
APPLIED: 60G. 00~

CHANGE: 0.00

THANK YOU FOR VISTTING
THE CITY OF JONESBORO
1859 CLTY CENTER WAY
JONESBORD, GA 30236
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